
Operating Instructions
LCD Television

24-inch model

39-inch model  42-inch model

50-inch model

Thank you for purchasing this Panasonic product.

Please read these instructions carefully before operating this product and 
retain them for future reference.

The images shown in this manual are for illustrative purposes only.

Please refer to Pan European Guarantee Card if you need to contact your 
local Panasonic dealer for assistance.

English

Nederlands

������

For more detailed instructions, refer to [eHELP] 
(Built-in Operating Instructions).

��How to use [eHELP]  (p. 16)

Model No.

TX-24AS500E
TX-39AS500E
TX-42AS500E
TX-50AS500E

English



2 English

��������	�
������
��������	�����	�������	�	�����
�	������������������
�	��	�!

"�	�
##������
�������"$%&'(�&''��
����	��
����
��
����#���#	������	�)
�	�	��
��	�!

*##������
�������)���+�,	��
��	�	����	�	��
�/����
��	���	#!Contents

Be Sure to Read
*��������1��
�	··················································· 3

���	�+���	����
����66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666 4

Quick Start Guide
(��	����
	��66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666 6

8���	��
����66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666 8

*�	��
�+
�/�8�����#��666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666612

�
�����
	�(�����	����6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666614

Using your VIERA
<�	���
����666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666=&

��)����>�	�	�����666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666616

Others
�(?��666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666617

A�
��	����	�66666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666617

��	�
�
���
����6666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666666618



3English

���	�������
����	�B>*F���#��IJK�O
�B�
�	��+��	!

"�����������#+�
�����
/������
�
��

Important Notice

Notice for DVB / Data broadcasting / 
IPTV functions
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To prevent the 
spread of fire, keep 
candles or other 
open flames away 
from this product at 
all times
 � Dangerous part / Small object
Warning
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 � Pedestal
Warning
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 � Mains plug and lead
Warning
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 � Take care
Warning
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 � Moving the TV
Caution
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 � When not in use for a long time
Caution
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 � Excessive volume
Caution
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 � Battery for the Remote Control
Caution
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 � Radio wave
Warning
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 � Built-in wireless LAN
Caution
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 � Ventilation
Caution
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Accessories
Remote Control

 (p. 12)
��1R?(|U'''}S'

Pedestal
 (p. 7)

24-inch model

39-inch model � 42-inch model

50-inch model �

Mains lead
 (p. 9)

Batteries (2)
��KW

 (p. 13)

Operating Instructions
Pan European Guarantee Card
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LCD Television

Declaration of Conformity (DoC)
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39-inch model � 42-inch model � 50-inch model

 Assembly screw (4)

A&���=&

 Assembly screw (4)

AV���=R

 Bracket (2)

 Base

 � Assembling the pedestal
A

C

D
1

Assembling / Removing the pedestal
24-inch model

 Assembly screw (2)

AV���=R

 Pedestal

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

 � Assembling the pedestal

2
1

A

B
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Connections
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���#	��	�	����	��������	���
��
���
�����	��	��������	�
�
�������	��,	���	�������
�/�����
�����	��
�/���+�
��,#	�!

��8�	�����	��	�
��#��+�	�������,#	��#�/����	�����	���
)�	������	��
�/!

��>�	�����##+�)
�	���FA*����#
������,#	!

��>�	�����##+�)
�	���8(K"���,#	!

��j		����	�"Q��)�+�����	#	�����
��	_�
�	����O
�	��
	_�
�	����	��!�����	_�
�	���)
������
�����	���	������
���	�)
�	��
�����
������
�/	�J��������+����������
��	���
���������	��	_�
�	����+�,	����	��	�!

���#	��	��#����	�����	�����#������	�	_�
�	���,	
�/�
����	��	�!

Terminals

9

8

7

1

2

3

4

6

5

1 DIGITAL AUDIO
2 HDMI1 - 2  (p. 9, 10)
3 AV1 (SCART)  (p. 9)
4 ETHERNET  (p. 10)
5 AV2 (COMPONENT / VIDEO)  (p. 10)
6 Terrestrial / cable terminal
7 Headphone jack  (p. 10)
8 USB port
9 CI slot  (p. 11)

B

3

2

24-inch model

 � Removing the pedestal from the TV
U	����	�����	�O	���	��	�	���#�
����	���##�)
�/�)�+�
)�	����
�/���	�)�##%���/
�/�,����	������	����
�/���	�
"Q!

1��K	�O	���	����	,#+����	)�� �������	�"Q!

2����##�������	��	�	���#�������	�"Q!

39-inch model � 42-inch model � 50-inch model

 � Removing the pedestal from the TV
U	����	�����	�O	���	��	�	���#�
����	���##�)
�/�)�+�
)�	����
�/���	�)�##%���/
�/�,����	������	����
�/���	�
"Q!

1��K	�O	���	����	,#+����	)�� �������	�"Q!

2����##�������	��	�	���#�������	�"Q!

3��K	�O	���	����	,#+����	)�� �������	�,����	�!



9English

AV devices

 � DVD Recorder / VCR
"Q

Cable

��8(K"���,#	

�K����,#	

�FQF�K	����	��J�Q8K

�"	��	���
�#��	�
�#

 � DVD Recorder (VCR) / Set top box
"Q

Cable

��8(K"���,#	

��K����,#	

��FA*���,#	

����	##
�	��
��

�"	��	���
�#��	�
�#

�FQF�K	����	��J�Q8K

��	������,�`

Basic connections

 � Mains lead

(8�RR'%RV'�Q

&'�J�W'��x

A�
���#	����
�����#
	��

Insert the mains plug firmly into place.

24-inch model 39-inch model

42-inch model

50-inch model

��{�	���
�����	��
�/���	��
���#	����,	��,��#��	#+�
���	�����
�����	�����	��
����#�/������	�����	��
���#	���
���!

 � Aerial
"Q

Cable

�K����,#	

�"	��	���
�#��	�
�#

������FQU%8��FQU%"��(��#�/�	
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 � Camcorder / Game equipment
�Q*F�<�	_�
�	���

"Q

��
��	�
�/�

�Q
	)
�/�

�B�	�	_�
�	��

�8�����	�

 � Amplifier ����#
��	��)
�����	��	���
��>�	��FA*R���������	��
�/������#
�
	�!�"�
��

����	��
���
�����#
��,#	�)�	����
�/������#
�
	�������
����(K8��(��
��K	�����8����	#�������
��!

(�����������#
�
	��)
������(K8������
������	�F*B*"(��
(>F*<!

��"��	�q�+��#�
%�����	#�����������	`�	���#�
	_�
�	����	!/!�F�#,+�F
/
��#�&!=���������	�����	�
	_�
�	��������	���#
�
	�!�������	�����	��
������	���
��	�����#�������	�	_�
�	���������#
�
	�!

"Q

��FA*���,#	

�(�#
�
	��)
�����	��	���+��	

��`�	���#�	_�
�	����FQF��#�+	���	��!�

 � Headphones
��"����q����O�#�	��

��[Headphone Volume] in the Sound Menu

"Q

�AS���	�	��
�
��#�/�

Network
"����	�
��	��	���	�O
�	��+����		����,����,�����	�)����
	�O
���	��!�

�� *��+������������O	���+�,����,�����	�)�����	�O
�	���
�#	��	������#��+�����	��
#	���������
�����	!

����	���	���	�
��	��	��	�O
���	�������)
�	������	��
���
���)
�	#	�������	��
��!

���	���������	��	�)��������	��
���)
##�������)�	���
����
��
�/���	�"Q!� �(p. 14)

 � Wired connection
"Q

*��	��	��	�O
���	��

��(1���,#	����
	#�	��

��>�	���	���
	#�	��")
�����
����"����(1���,#	!

 � Wireless connection

*��	��	��
	�O
���	��

�U�
#�%
��)
�	#	����(1

�(��	�����
��

Other connections
 � DVD Player
�8<A�<1�1"�	_�
�	���

"Q

��
��	�
�/�

�Q
	)
�/�

�FQF��#�+	�
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 � Common Interface
��"������	�"Q�����)
���A�
�����)	��<��J�<����)
����

)�	�	O	��
��	��
�/�����	�O
�/���	�8*����#	!

�� *��������������������8*����#	���	�������	����
����

��	�����	�8*����#	����	��
��	�����	�����������
����
��	�8*����#	!

�� *��	�������	�O	���	�8*����#	����#	�	#+�
����	�
����	����
�	��
���������)�!

��1���##+�	���+��	�������	#��)
##����	��!��"�	�
O
	)�,#	������	#������
����	����	���	�	��������	�8*�
���#	!�

*��	���+��	�������	#������������	����
��[Common Interface] in the Setup Menu

��"�	�	�
/���,	���	�8*����#	��
����	����	��
)
����#�	���
�)��	�O	��
����������������)������##+�

��	���	��,#	�)
�����
���	)�8*I�O=!S�"Q!�*����
�����	��
�#	��	���������+��������	������O
�	�!

��������	�
������
�����	�	������	������������
�������
8����*��	����	����	�����	�����#������	�8*�
���#	�������	���)
�����	�����	������O
�	�!

"Q

CI module

 � Communication Camera
��>�	�>�U��������������	��
�/���	�8���
���
���

8�	��!

��������	�
������
�����	�	������	�����������������
<��
���#����	����
	����8���
���
���8�	���!

 � VIERA Link
��>�	��FA*=�%�R�����Q*�K(��
�������	��
��!

��������	�
������
�����	�	������	������������
������
Q*�K(��
���Z�F(Q*�8�����#�\�!
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��F
��#�+�������	#�#
��!

8 [Option Menu]
�����+����
���#��	��
�/�����O
	)
�/���������	��!

9 Coloured buttons
(red-green-yellow-blue)
��>�	��������	��	#	��
������O
/��
���������	���
������

O��
���������
���!

10 Volume Up / Down
11 Numeric buttons

��8���/	�������	#������	#	�	`����/	�!

���	����������	��!

��{�	��
�������,+���	���)
���	��"Q���!

12 [eHELP]
��F
��#�+���	�������U�
#�%
��<�	���
�/�*�������
����!

13 Input mode selection
��"Q�%��)
���	�����FQU%8�J�FQU%"�J�(��#�/�	!

��(Q�%��)
���	�����(Q�
�������	�����*�����
�	#	��
���#
��!

14 Aspect
��8���/	�����	������
�!

15 Subtitles
��F
��#�+����,�
�#	�!

16 Exit
��K	������������	����		��!

17 HOME
��F
��#�+�����	����		��!

18 TV Guide
��F
��#�+���#	�����
�����/��	�B�
�	!

19 Cursor buttons
��A��	���	#	��
����������q���	���!

20 Return
��K	�����������	���	O
����	���J���/	!

21 Channel Up / Down
22 Sound Mute On / Off
23 Last view

���)
���	�������	O
���#+�O
	)	�������	#����
�����
��	!

24 Operations for contents, connected equipment, 
etc.

Identifying Controls

Remote Control

1 Standby On / Off switch
2 Off Timer

���	�����	��
	�������	�"Q����������
��##+���������!

3 [Main Menu]
����	���������	����
����	���������1	�)�����"
	���

�	���������	#��A	���!

4 Teletext button
5 Information

��F
��#�+�������	#��������/��	�
������
��!

6 APPS
��F
��#�+���(�����
��������#
���
����#
���!

7 OK
��8���
����	#	��
�����������
�	�!

����	������	���	#	��
�/������	#����
�
�������_�
��#+�
����/	������	#!
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��"�	���F�,#
����)�	����	�"Q��	�	
O	����������
������	��	��	�������#!

 � Installing / Removing batteries

��##���	�

����

1��	���	�����	���
��#��
�+��I����%�

8#��	

Indicator / Control panel
��{�	����	��
�/�=��R��S�,����������	�������#����	#�

/�
�	����	���������	��
/����
�	������	����		������S�
�	����������
/�#
/�����	���	��	��,�����!

1

5 6 7

2

3

4

K	����
�	������	�"Q

1 Input mode selection
����	����	�	��	�#+����
#�+����	������	��	�
�	����	!

[Main Menu]
����	���������#�������,����S��	����������
��#�+��
��

	��!

OK��)�	��
����	�	����+��	�

2 8����	#�>��J�F�)�

8������>��J�F�)���)�	��
����	�	����+��	�

3 Q�#�	�>��J�F�)�

8�������	���J�K
/����)�	��
����	�	����+��	�

4 Mains power On / Off switch
��>�	�����)
������	��
�����)	�!

5 Remote control signal receiver
��F�������#��	���+��,q	����,	�)		����	�"Q��	��	�

������#��
/��#��	�	
O	�������	��	�������#!

6 Ambient sensor
���	��	��,�
/���	��������q�����
����	�_��#
�+�)�	��

�(,
	����	������
����	��
����	�A	���
���	�����
�<��!

7 Power LED
Red:������,+

Green:�<�
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Tick the TV signal mode to tune, and then select 
[Start Auto Setup]

^�����	���	�����������	��O�
#�,#	������	#��

^����
�����
�/

��(�����	�������		��O��
	���	�	��
�/������	�������+�
������	��
/��#���	�+����	#	��!

�� �FQU%8�1	�)�����	��
�/��

1���##+��	�����	_�	��+�������1	�)����*F������(����!

*���(�����
�������
��#�+	�����
���	�	����+��	��	��
���	_�	��+�������1	�)����*F����	�
�
	��,+�+������,#	�
���O
�	��)
�����	�
��,������!

3 Select the type of [Home Screen]
"�	��	�������
������	`�#�
����)������	��+���	�
���		���
���
��#�+	�!�8���
����	��	�������
���,+�
��##�)
�/���	���%���		��
�������
�����������	���	#	�����	�
�	�
�	�����	����		��!

�`��#	^����	����		���	#	��
���

�`��#	^��"Q���	����		��

Auto Setup is now complete and your 
TV is ready for viewing.

*�����
�/�������
#	�����	�����	�����	��
��������	��	�)�����
K����,#	��������	����##�)���	���%���		��
�������
���!

Note
��"�	�"Q�)
##�������
��##+�/��
���������,+���	�

)�	�������	���
���
���	����	������V�������
���(����
�����,+��
����	�"
	��A	���
���	������<��!

��"�	�"Q�)
##�������
��##+�/��
���������,+���	�)�	��
����
/��#�
���	�	
O	�����������	���
���
���	����	��
����='�
���	��
���1���
/��#���)	�������
����	�"
	��
A	���
���	������<��!

��"���	���	��##������	#���
  [Auto Setup] in [Tuning Menu] (Setup Menu)

��"��������	��O�
#�,#	�"Q��
/��#���	�#��	���
  [Add TV Signal] in [Tuning Menu] (Setup Menu)

��"��
�
�
�#
�	��##��	��
�/���
  [Shipping Condition] in [System Menu] (Setup 
Menu)

First time Auto Setup
(�����
��##+��	��������	�"Q������	����	�������O�
#�,#	�
"Q������	#��)�	����	�"Q�
������	�����������	��
�����
	!

��"�	�	���	�����	������	�	����+�
����	��	��������,		��
���#	�	��,+�+����#���#��	�#	�!

���#	��	����#	�	�����	��
������!�}�%�==�������	��
�/��
�
���	�	����+�������	�����	��	��	_�
�	���,	���	�
�����
�/�(�����	���!������	��
#������	��
�/��������	�
����	��	��	_�
�	�����	�����	�����#������	�
	_�
�	��!

1 Plug the TV into mains socket and 
turn power on

��"��	�����	)��	���������,	��
��#�+	�!

2 Select the following items
�	�����	����
�	�,+���##�)
�/���	���%���		��
�������
���!

�`��#	^
Please select your viewing environment.

Home Shop

 � How to use remote control

A�O	���	�������

(��	�����	�
�	�J�����	���	��	��
�/

K	����������	���	O
����
�	��
���O�
#�,#	�

Select the language
Select [Home]
�	#	������	��O
	)
�/�	�O
���	��������	�
��+������	�
	�O
���	��!

�� �������
������������
��#�+!

��"������/	�O
	)
�/�	�O
���	���#��	������+���)
##�
�		�����
�
�
�#
�	��##��	��
�/��,+����	��
�/���
��
�/�
8���
�
��!

Set up the network connection
Select your country
��F	�	��
�/������	�������+�+����	#	�����	#	���+����

K	/
����������	���	�8�
#������%�*1���,	���Z''''\�
�������,	�����	��!
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��"�	��	#	���,#	���	��O��+��	�	��
�/������	�
�����	#������	�!

��	#	��

����	��

��|��������#����	#	�����	���	���	��
�/���	�"Q�,������
�	�	��	�#+!

�� *���"Q��	#	��
����
�������
��#�+	�����	�����	�"Q�,������
����)
������	���	!

3 Select a channel
��

��)�

��

��"���	#	����������	#����
�
���)
���R������	%�
/
���	!/!�
S~~

To access each feature
Access [APPS List] and select a feature

�`��#	^��(�����
���

(����
����	����#
���
������	����	��������	�"Q!

��������	���
�������	�����	����	�������	��	�������
�(�����
�������##�)���	���%���		��
�������
��������	�	��
����	�������+���	����		����(�����
���!

Operations
Turn power on

��"Q�

��

��K	��	�8�����#�

��A�
�����)	��<��J�<����)
��������#��,	���!���!�=S�

"�	�#����O
	)	�����	����		���
���
��#�+	�!

�`��#	^��"Q���	����		��

�`��#	^��	#	��	������	������		�

��"���	�����������	����		��������+��
	

��|��������	����������	����	����		�������
��#�+�
�	�
�	��
������
����������	�����	�
�
���	����	��	��
#+��
����	#	�����	��	���#�����	����		����	��!������	��
#���
��##�)���	���%���		��
�������
��������	�	������	������
�+���	����		����+���	����		��!

Watching TV

1 Select the TV viewer from [Home 
Screen]

��	#	��

����	��

2 Select the mode

TV Selection
DVB-C
DVB-T
Analogue
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How to Use eHELP
�	������
����	��	��
#	����	���
�/�
�������
����,�
#��
����
��	�"Q�������	#���+������/	����	����	������
�/������	�
��	���
��������	�����	����	!

1 Display [eHELP]

��

[Help] [eHELP]

�� *����
��
��������	��
�����
	����O
	)��	����������
)�	����	�"Q�
������	��������	�����
���
������		��

���
��#�+	������	#	���)�	��	����
������/	�����������
��/	�!

2 Select the category and item

8��	/��+��
	#�
*�	��
	#� ���	#	���

���	/��+
�����	��

���	#	���
�	

����	��

���	#	�����,�

�	
����	��

��,�
�	��
	#�
F	���
��
��

��"���	����������	���	O
�����
	#�

��"������##���	��	���
��
����
����	������=���/	�

{�
#	���	��	���
��
���
���
/�#
/��	�

��"���
��#�+���	�	����	#��	�������	��	���
��
������#+�
������	��	���
��
����

���	��
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Maintenance
First, remove the mains plug from the 
socket outlet.

Display panel, Cabinet, Pedestal
Regular care:
Gently wipe the surface of the display panel, cabinet, 
or pedestal by using a soft cloth to clean the dirt or 
fingerprints.

For stubborn dirt:
(1)  First clean the dust on the surface.

(2)  Dampen a soft cloth with clean water or diluted 
neutral detergent (1 part detergent to 100 parts 
water).

(3)  Wring the cloth firmly. (Please note liquids do not 
enter the TV inside. May lead to product failure.)

(4)  Finally, wipe away all the moisture.

Caution
��Do not use a hard cloth or rub the surface too hard, 

otherwise this may cause scratches on the surface.

��Take care not to subject the surfaces to insect 
repellent, solvent, thinner or other volatile substances. 
This may degrade surface quality or cause peeling of 
the paint.

��The surface of the display panel is specially treated 
and may be easily damaged. Take care not to tap or 
scratch the surface with your fingernail or other hard 
objects.

��Do not allow the cabinet and pedestal to make 
contact with a rubber or PVC substance for a long 
time. This may degrade surface quality.

Mains plug
Wipe the mains plug with a dry cloth at regular intervals. 
Moisture and dust may cause fire or electrical shock.

FAQs
Before requesting service or assistance, please follow 
these simple guides to solve the problem.

��For more information, refer to [eHELP] (Support > 
FAQs).

The TV does not switch on
��Check the mains lead is plugged into the TV and the 

socket outlet.

The TV goes into Standby mode
��Auto power standby function is activated.

The remote control does not work or is intermittent
��Are the batteries installed correctly?  (p. 13)
��Has the TV been switched on?

��The batteries may be running low. Replace them with 
new ones.

��Point the remote control directly at the TV’s remote 
control signal receiver (within about 7 m and a 30 
degree angle of the signal receiver).

��Situate the TV away from sunshine or other sources 
of bright light not to shine on the TV’s remote control 
signal receiver.

No image can be displayed
��Check the TV is turned on.

��Check the mains lead is plugged into the TV and the 
socket outlet.

��Check the correct input mode is selected.

��Check the setting of [AV2] ([COMPONENT] / 
[VIDEO]) in [Input Selection] to match the output of 
the external equipment.

�� Is [Contrast], [Brightness] or [Colour] in the Picture 
Menu set to the minimum?

��Check all required cables and connections are firmly 
in place.

Unusual image is displayed
��Turn the TV off with Mains power On / Off switch, 

then turn it on again.

�� If the problem persists, initialise all settings.  
  [Shipping Condition] in [System Menu] (Setup 
Menu)

Parts of the TV become hot
��Even if the temperature of parts of the front, top and 

rear panels has risen, these temperature rises do 
not cause any problems in terms of performance or 
quality.

The LCD panel moves slightly and clattered sound is 
heard when it is pushed with a finger
��There is a little gap around the panel to prevent 

damage to the panel. This is not a malfunction.
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Connection terminals
AV1 input / output

SCART (Audio/Video in, Audio/Video out, RGB in)

AV2 input (COMPONENT / VIDEO)
VIDEO

RCA PIN Type × 1

1.0 V[p-p] (75 �)

AUDIO L - R
RCA PIN Type × 2

0.5 V[rms]

Y
1.0 V[p-p] (including synchronisation)

PB, PR

±0.35 V[p-p]

HDMI 1 / 2 input
TYPE A Connectors

HDMI1:  Content Type

HDMI2:  Content Type, Audio Return Channel

��This TV supports “HDAVI Control 5” function.

Card slot
Common Interface slot (complies with CI Plus) × 1

ETHERNET
RJ45, IEEE802.3 10BASE-T / 100BASE-TX

USB Port
DC 5 V, Max. 500 mA [Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0)]

DIGITAL AUDIO output
PCM / Dolby Digital / DTS, Fibre optic

Receiving systems / Band name
Check the latest information on the available services at 
the following website. (English only)

http://panasonic.net/viera/support

DVB-C
Digital cable services (MPEG2 and MPEG4-
AVC(H.264))

DVB-T
Digital terrestrial services (MPEG2 and MPEG4-
AVC(H.264))

Specifications
 � TV

Model Name
24-inch model : TX-24AS500E 
39-inch model : TX-39AS500E 
42-inch model : TX-42AS500E 
50-inch model : TX-50AS500E

Dimensions (W × H × D)
24-inch model

562 mm × 409 mm × 180 mm (With Pedestal)

562 mm × 344 mm × 59 mm (TV only)

39-inch model

886 mm × 560 mm × 247 mm (With Pedestal)

886 mm × 516 mm × 53 mm (TV only)

42-inch model

963 mm × 610 mm × 247 mm (With Pedestal)

963 mm × 566 mm × 69 mm (TV only)

50-inch model

1,126 mm × 697 mm × 260 mm (With Pedestal)

1,126 mm × 652 mm × 53 mm (TV only)

Mass
24-inch model

5.0 kg Net (With Pedestal)

4.5 kg Net (TV only)

39-inch model

11.0 kg Net (With Pedestal)

10.0 kg Net (TV only)

42-inch model

10.5 kg Net (With Pedestal)

9.0 kg Net (TV only)

50-inch model

16.0 kg Net (With Pedestal)

15.0 kg Net (TV only)

Power source
AC 220-240 V, 50 / 60 Hz

Panel
LED LCD panel

Sound
Speaker output

24-inch model

6 W (3 W + 3 W)

39-inch model  42-inch model  50-inch model

20 W (10 W + 10 W)

Headphones
M3 (3.5 mm) stereo mini Jack × 1
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Note
��Design and Specifications are subject to change 

without notice. Mass and Dimensions shown are 
approximate.

��For the information of power consumption, display 
resolution, etc., please refer to Product fiche.

��For the information of the open source software, refer 
to [eHELP] (Support > Licence).

��This equipment complies with the EMC standards 
listed below.

EN55013, EN61000-3-2, EN61000-3-3, EN55020, 
EN55022, EN55024

 � When using the wall-hanging bracket
��Please contact your local Panasonic dealer to 

purchase the recommended wall-hanging bracket.

��Holes for wall-hanging bracket installation

Rear of the TV

a

b

24-inch model

a: 100 mm

b: 100 mm

39-inch model  

42-inch model

a: 200 mm

b: 200 mm

50-inch model

a: 400 mm

b: 200 mm

(View from the side)
Screw for fixing the TV onto the wall-
hanging bracket (not supplied with the 
TV)

Depth of screw
24-inch model

Minimum : 8 mm
Maximum : 12 mm

Diameter: M4

39-inch model

Minimum : 11 mm
Maximum : 27 mm

42-inch model

Minimum : 10 mm
Maximum : 19 mm

50-inch model

Minimum : 11 mm
Maximum : 28 mm

Diameter: M6

PAL B, G, H, I
SECAM B, G
SECAM L, L’

VHF E2 - E12

VHF A - H (ITALY)

CATV (S01 - S05)

CATV S11 - S20 (U1 - U10)

VHF H1 - H2 (ITALY)

UHF E21 - E69

CATV S1 - S10 (M1 - M10)

CATV S21 - S41 (Hyperband)

PAL D, K
SECAM D, K

VHF R1 - R2

VHF R3 - R5

VHF R6 - R12

UHF E21 - E69

PAL 525/60
Playback of NTSC tape from some PAL Video 
recorders (VCR)

M.NTSC
Playback from M.NTSC Video recorders (VCR)

NTSC (AV input only)
Playback from NTSC Video recorders (VCR)

Aerial input
VHF / UHF

Operating conditions
Temperature

0 °C - 35 °C

Humidity
20 % - 80 % RH (non-condensing)

Built-in wireless LAN
Standard compliance and Frequency range*

IEEE802.11a/n

5.180 GHz - 5.320 GHz, 5.500 GHz - 5.580 GHz, 
5.660 GHz - 5.700 GHz

IEEE802.11b/g/n

2.412 GHz - 2.472 GHz

Security
WPA2-PSK (TKIP/AES)

WPA-PSK (TKIP/AES)

WEP (64 bit/128 bit)

*:  The frequency and channel differ depending on the 
country.



Information for Users on Collection and Disposal of Old Equipment and used 
Batteries

These symbols on the products, packaging, and/or accompanying documents mean that used 
electrical and electronic products and batteries should not be mixed with general household waste. 
For proper treatment, recovery and recycling of old products and used batteries, please take them to 
applicable collection points, in accordance with your national legislation and the Directives 2002/96/EC 
and 2006/66/EC.

By disposing of these products and batteries correctly, you will help to save valuable resources and 
prevent any potential negative effects on human health and the environment which could otherwise 
arise from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection and recycling of old products and batteries, please contact your 
local municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where you purchased the items.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect disposal of this waste, in accordance with national 
legislation.

For business users in the European Union
If you wish to discard electrical and electronic equipment, please contact your dealer or supplier for 
further information.

[Information on Disposal in other Countries outside the European Union]
These symbols are only valid in the European Union. If you wish to discard these items, please 
contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol (bottom two symbol examples):
This symbol might be used in combination with a chemical symbol. In this case it complies with the 
requirement set by the Directive for the chemical involved.

Customer’s Record
The model number and serial number of this product may be found on its rear panel. You should note this serial 
number in the space provided below and retain this book, plus your purchase receipt, as a permanent record of 
your purchase to aid in identification in the event of theft or loss, and for Warranty Service purposes.

Model Number Serial Number

Web Site: http://panasonic.net

© Panasonic Corporation 2014

English

TQB0E2462U

Printed in the Czech Republic



Gebruiksaanwijzing
LCD-televisie

24 inch-model

39 inch-model  42 inch-model

50 inch-model

Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van dit Panasonic-product.

Lees deze instructies aandachtig voordat u het product gebruikt en bewaar 
ze zodat u ze later opnieuw kunt raadplegen.

De afbeeldingen in deze handleiding dienen slechts als voorbeeld.

Zie uw Europese Garantie als u contact wilt opnemen met uw plaatselijke 
Panasonic-dealer voor assistentie.

Nederlands

Raadpleeg de [eHELP] (ingebouwde 
bedieningsinstructies) voor gedetailleerde 
instructies.

��Gebruik van de [eHELP]  (p. 16)

Modelnr.

TX-24AS500E
TX-39AS500E
TX-42AS500E
TX-50AS500E

Nederlands
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Laat om brand te 
voorkomen nooit 
kaarsen of een 
andere bron van 
open vuur in de 
nabijheid van de 
televisie.
 � Gevaarlijke onderdelen / Kleine voorwerpen
Waarschuwing
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 � Standaard
Waarschuwing
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Waarschuwing
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 � Voorzichtig zijn
Waarschuwing
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 � De tv verplaatsen
Let op
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39 inch-model � 42 inch-model � 50 inch-model

��F	��O��	�������
���	���
�)		��	����	��O	��#������
)���	�!�<��	���	����	�"Q�
x��#��
�����/	/	O	�����	�
O�����	�������	�"Q��O�#��
���O�#��	��#	��	#�O	����x����!

 � Wanneer de tv langere tijd niet gebruikt 
wordt
Let op

<����#���	�"Q��
�/	�����	#��
���O	�,��
����	x	���/�
������x�#��/��	���	��	��
���	��������������x
�!

��"�	���	���	��	���
���	��������������)���		���	��O�
#��/	��
q���
	��)�����/	,��
��!

 � Hoog geluidsniveau
Let op

����	#��)�/	������
	��,#����
�����O	���
/������/	#�
��
O
���	�������	#	����!�
F	�,	�����
/
�/�����
���	���	#,����x
q�!

��¢	���	��O�#�	�#�/	����������	��#�
��	�	��������	�
������	#	������#���)���	����
x	�!

 � Batterij voor de afstandsbediening
Let op

��U���	�
q	������	��#	��	�����	��	��	��	`�#��	�	���#��
x	�O	��		���/	£����##		���)���	�!

��Q	�O��/��	�,���	�
q��##		��������	�x	#��	����		��
O	�/	#
q�,�����+�	!

��B	,��
��/		�����	�	���
	�)	�,���	�
q	�������	#����!

��B	,��
��/		��O	����
##	��	�,���	�
q�+�	�������	#������
,
qO���,		#���#��#
�	%�	����/���,���	�
q	�!

��B	,��
��/		����#���,��	�,���	�
q	���1
%8��	�x!�!

���	����������	��O�/		��������	����
q/���
q�	����	�

����##��
	�O����	����������!

��¢��/������
��	�	���
	������	������������#
	�!

��B	,��
��
���	����)		��	����	�����	��O�����	�
�����������	�
����##	�	��	��	�O����	�O	�)
q�	�	�!

�� *����##		��	��O	�)
q�	���	��O�����	�O���/	����	O	��
)
qx	!

 � Radiogolven
Waarschuwing

��B	,��
���	��O��
	��
��	�
���	�
���
���	��������#����
	��
	��	�
���	�����������!�F	����
�/�#O	������	��

��	��	�	�	��	���	�	�
���	������������	������
�/�
	����/	O�##	��O	����x��	�!

��B	,��
���	��O��
	��
���	�,�����O���������
���	�
������#	������������x��#��������
���	��	��	�����
,�����#��	�!�F	����
�/�#O	������	��
��	��	�	�	��
	���	�������
���	�������#	�����������	������
�/�
	����/	O�##	��O	����x��	�!

��U	)�����	�
���	�RR�����������O����	��O��#����
		���������	��	���	,�!�F	����
�/�#O	������	���	�
)	��
�/�O����	����	��	��O	�����	�!

��F	��O��/����/		��	��	#	�)
qx	�)���	��
/	�	���		������/	)
qx
/�!

 � Ingebouwd draadloos LAN
Let op

��B	,��
���	�
�/	,��)�	������#�x	��(1%�����
	�
�
	������	/��/��	�O	���
q/	������		�������#����
�	�)	������*F*��)���O������/		����	/��/��	����
�	,�!�F	�/	#
q�	��	�)	��	������	��)	#�,
q��	�
x�	��	��#���	�������!�A�����	��/	,��
��O���x�#�	�
�	�)	��	������
##	/��#�x
q�!

* F	���*F�
���	�����O���		�������#�����	�)	���
O����/	/	O	���O	�������!

����	#��	�
�/	,��)�	������#�x	��(1%�����	���
	��,#����
������/	��	�	�����	����
�	���x��#
�������O����!

��B	/	O	����
	�O
�����
�/�#O	��)���	��O	�x���	��	��
���O��/	�������	��)���	�����	����	���	��/	O�#/�!

���	��
�/	,��)�	������#�x	��(1�/	,��
����	�
��	_�	��
	,���	��R�V�B�x�	��&�B�x!�������	��O�
�
���	�,�����O�����	��	##	��x��#�����	�	������#�x	�
�(1%�������	����/�	��������,
	#	��	#	������	��
�������	���
	�R�V%�	��&�B�x%�
/��#	��/	,��
�	����
����
�/	�����O	����/
�/������
��	��	�	��
	��	�O	�
q�	��
)���		���	�
�/	,��)�	������#�x	��(1%�����	��
)�����/	,��
��!

��(#��	����
������		������������
���	�	#	���
�
�	
��	�x!��
�������	��O�)	##
�������	�������������	�,	���	�	�!�
¢	���	��O�
������/	O�#�	���	�����������	#�����
��	��
)		�����!

��(��O�##	��	�
������
	��O	���	�������#�x	��(1�	��
�	����	/��/�������������O
��	������	�O�#/	��	�
)	,�
�	!�

��##		����/	#��

����^JJ�������
�!�	�JO
	��J�������

 � Ventilatie
Let op

�����O�#��	��	���
�	�O�
q�������	��O�x������O	���##
/	�
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Accessoires
Afstandsbediening

 (p. 12)
��1R?(|U'''}S'

Standaard
 (p. 7)

24 inch-model

39 inch-model � 42 inch-model

50 inch-model �

Netsnoer
 (p. 9)

Batterijen (2)
��R6

 (p. 13)

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Europese Garantie

��F	����	���
�	���/	���
	���##	��#���	��)���	��
/	�#�����!�¢��/�������x	��
	���	����/	#���)	//��
�!

��K����#		/��	��	������O����
������
	��O	��
���
��	#	����	���
�	���<��	���	��
�/���<��
��	#	�
���	���
�	��!

�������,���	�
q	���
	��
���	��O����	�����#�x	��
	���
��
	#����!

����	#�,���	�
q	���
	��,#��������	`��		�)���	��x��#��
x��#
�����O��������	�/	#
q�	!

��B��
�/	,��
��	�,���	�
q	��)	/�O�#/	����	�
O�������
��	��O������O�#O	�)
q�	�
�/!

��Q	�)
q�	���	�,���	�
q��
���	������������#�����	��
/	���	��	�#��/	�	��
q���
	��/����/	,��
�	����#	��	���
������
	�	��	`�#��
	�O����	�,���	�
q��	�O�����	�!

LCD-televisie

Conformiteitsverklaring (DoC)
Z�������
��8�������
���O	��#������
	�,
q������	x	��O�
O�#��	�������	�	��	��
¡#	�	
�	��	�����	�	��	#	O���	�
,	��#
�/	��O����	�K
���#
q��=~~~J&J�B!\

U	x�	���	�O�#/	��	�)	,�
�	��#����		�����
	�)	����O���
�	����������	#
q��		�O��
/�	
��O	��#��
�/�O����	x	��O^

����^JJ)))!���!�������
�!�	

U	O�	/�	�O	��	/	�)����
/	�^

�������
��"	��
�/�8	���	

�������
��A���	�
�/������	�B,�

{
��,	�/�
�/�=&��RR&R&���,��/��B	���+

F	x	��O�
��,	��	#��O����/	,��
��
���	�O�#/	��	�#���	�!

(#,��
¡��(��������U	#/
¡��U�#/��
q	��8+������
F	�	���	������#������
�#�����������
q���F�
��#�����
B�
	�	�#��������/��
q	��*��#
¡��*¤�#�����j����
¡���	�#�����
�
	���	���	
����
���)	�����`	,��/��A�#����A�������
A���	�	/����1	�	�#�����1���)	/	���<���	��
q�����#	���
�����/�#��K�		�
¡���#�O	�
¡���#�)��
q	������q	��
"�q	��
���	�K	��,#
	���"���
q	��¢)	�	���¢)
��	�#���

F	������#�x	��(1%�����
	�O����	x	��O��/��
��#�
�	���
��
/	,��)	��/	,��
���)���	�!
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39 inch-model � 42 inch-model � 50 inch-model

 Montageschroef (4)

A&���=&

 Montageschroef (4)

AV���=R

 Beugel (2)

 Steunplaat

 � De standaard monteren
A

C

D
1

De standaard monteren/verwijderen
24 inch-model

 Montageschroef (2)

AV���=R

 Standaard

�
�
�
�
�
�
�

 � De standaard monteren

2
1

A

B
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Verbindingen
��F	���/	,		#�	�	`�	��	������������	����,	#��)���	��

�
	��,
q��	��O�		/	#	O	��!

��¢��/�	�O���������	���	��	��O����	��O��
	��
���	��
������������x
���#������,	#������#�
�����#������	#�!

��8�����#		��������	�q�
��	�����#�
�
�/	��	��
����	����	��/	,��
���O����������	�O	�,
��
�/�����!

��B	,��
��		���FA*%��,	#�	��O�##	�
/	�,	����
�/!

��B	,��
��		���8(K"%��,	#�	��O�##	�
/	�,	����
�/!

��������	��O��
���	�,�����O���	#	�����
���	��������	��
�O
�	������������	�x!����������������	��		��

����������	�������O	�O��
�/	��O����	��,		#��J�
/	#�
���	�O�����	��	���	�,	�
	�
�/�O����	����	�	�
�����������x�����������	��)���	��,	£�O#�	�!

���		�������	�����#	
�
�/�O����	����������������	��
)���	�����/	�#��	�!

Aansluitingen

9

8

7

1

2

3

4

6

5

1 DIGITAL AUDIO
2 HDMI1 - 2  (p. 9, 10)
3 AV1 (SCART)  (p. 9)
4 ETHERNET  (p. 10)
5 AV2 (COMPONENT/VIDEO)  (p. 10)
6 Terrestrische/kabelaansluiting 
7 Ingang hoofdtelefoon  (p. 10)
8 USB-poort
9 CI-sleuf  (p. 11)

B

3

2

24 inch-model �

 � De standaard van de tv verwijderen
Q	�)
q�	���	���������������	�O�#/	��	���
	��)���		��
���	����,	O	��
/
�/���	���/	,��
�������	��O����
	�)�

�����!

1��Q	�)
q�	���	�����/	�����	O	�� �O����	��O!

2��"�	���	�����������O����	��O!

39 inch-model � 42 inch-model � 50 inch-model �

 � De standaard van de tv verwijderen
Q	�)
q�	���	���������������	�O�#/	��	���
	��)���		��
���	����,	O	��
/
�/���	���/	,��
�������	��O����
	�)�

�����!

1��Q	�)
q�	���	�����/	�����	O	�� �O����	��O!

2��"�	���	�����������O����	��O!

3��Q	�)
q�	���	�����/	�����	O	�� �O����	���	��!
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AV-apparaten

 � dvd-recorder / VCR
TV

Kabel

��8(K"%��,	#

�K�%��,	#

��O�%�	����	��J�Q8K

�(����	����	��	

 � dvd-recorder (VCR) / Settopbox
TV

Kabel

��8(K"%��,	#

��K�%��,	#

��FA*%��,	#

����	##
	������	#

�(����	����	��	

��O�%�	����	��J�Q8K

��	����,�`

Basisaansluitingen

 � Netsnoer

RR'%RV'�Q�
)
��	#�����

&'JW'��x

1	����	��
�		/	#	O	���

Steek de stekker van het netsnoer stevig op zijn 
plaats.

24 inch-model 39 inch-model

42 inch-model

50 inch-model

�����#��#�
q��		�����	���	��	���
���	��������������
O����������	���	����	��#������	#�!

 � Antenne
TV

Kabel

�K�%��,	#

�(����	����	��	

��Q����FQU%8��FQU%"�����#��/
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 � Camcorder / Spelsysteem
�Q*F�<%�����������

TV

���
��	�	��

�j
q�	��

���	#�+��		

�8�����	�

 � Versterker �)		�/	O	��O
��#�
����	�	���
��B	,��
���FA*R���		��O	���	��	�������	��#�
�	�!�

F	x	�����#�
�
�/�
��O�����	����
�/�,
q��	��/	,��
��O���
		��O	���	��	��	��(K8��(��
��K	�����8����	#�!

B	,��
��O����		��O	���	��	��x���	��(K8%�����
	�
F*B*"(��(>F*<!

��(#����)
#��/	�
	�	��O���		������#��/	#�
��O���
		��	`�	�������������,
qO���,		#��F�#,+�F
/
��#�
&!=%�����#�����#�
�����	�������������������	�
O	���	��	�!�K����#		/��	�����#	
�
�/�O����	��
���������	���	�O	���	��	��O����
������
	��O	���	�
����#�
�
�/!

TV

��FA*%��,	#

�Q	���	��	��	��#�
����	�	��+��		

��`�	��	�������������FQF%��	#	���	�x!�

 � Hoofdtelefoon
���	��O�#�	��

��[Hoofdtel. Volume] afstellen in het menu Geluid

TV

�AS%��	�	�
�
��	��	��

Netwerk
Q����/	,��
��O����	�
��	��	��
	�����	����,	���
��	��
�O	��		��,�		�,����	�)	��!�

��K����#		/��)�#	O	����
	��O������#���#����/		��
,�		�,����	�)	���	�O
�	���	,�!

��¢��/������	�
��	��	��/	O
�/�/	�		��
��O����
�	������#�
�	��O���		��,	��,	#�	���������#�x	�
O	�,
��
�/!

���	��
���	##	��O����	��	�)	��O	�,
��
�/�������,
q��	��
		���	�/	,��
��O����	��O!� �(p. 14)

 � Bekabelde verbinding
TV

*��	��	��/	O
�/

��(1%��,	#����/	���	���

��B	,��
��		����/	���	��	���,,	#������	��/	�)
���
�������(1%��,	#���"��!

 � Draadloze verbinding

*��	��	��/	O
�/

�*�/	,��)�������#�����(1

�"�	/��/�����

Andere verbindingen
 � dvd-speler
�8<A�<1�1"%�����������

TV

���
��	�	��

�j
q�	��

��O�%��	#	�
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 � Algemene interface (CI)
��¢	���	��O��#�
q��	���	�����������	#�����
��)���		����

�	�8*%���#	��#���������O	�)
q�	��!

��(#����		��/	��,
�		��	����������	��8*%���#	�
�	,����#��������		�����	�8*%���#	�	��O	�O�#/	���
��		������	����������
���	�8*%���#	!

���#��������O	�)
q�	���	�8*%���#	��#�
q��O�##	�
/�	��
��
�	����/	/	O	���
���
�/!

��B	)���#
q��)���	��/	���		��	�����#	��
)		�/	/	O	�!��F	�,	���
�,��	�����#	��	�������
	��
x
q��������	#
q��O����	�8*%���#	!�

(#���	�/	���		��	�����#	���
	���
��[Gemeensch. interface] in het menu 
Instellingen verschijnt

����
/	�
���	�����	#�O	���
q/,��	�8*%���#	��	��
		�����	�	��
�)��	O	��
	�)	��	���/	#
q���
	��
����	���	���	x	��
	�)	��O�	��8*I�O=!S!�1		�
������
/	O�#������������	���)�
���������O
�	�!

��K����#		/��	������������
	����B			����!�

��	����	��O����		��
������
	��#		���	�����#	
�
�/�
O����	�8*%���#	����������#		��	���	����O
�	��O���
�	�
�����!

TV

CI-module �

 � Communicatiecamera
��B	,��
���	�>�U%������O����O	�,
��
�/�	���	�

����
���
	��	��!

��K����#		/��	��	������O����		��
������
	�
�<��	���	��
�/���<��
��	#	����	���
�	����
8���
���
	��	���!

 � VIERA Link
��B	,��
���FA*=�%�R�O����Q*�K(��
��%O	�,
��
�/!

��K����#		/��	������������
	����Q*�K(��
���Z�F(Q*�
8�����#�\��O����		��
������
	!
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��B		����	�����#	�#
q���)		�!

8 [Menu Opties]
���	�O���
/	����
��	#	�
���	##
�/	��O����)		�/�O	��

/	#�
��	�x!

9 Gekleurde toetsen
(rood, groen, geel, blauw)
��Q�����	#	��
	����O
/��
	�	���	�,	�
	�
�/�O���

O	����
##	��	������
	�!

10 Volume omhoog/omlaag
11 Cijfertoetsen

��<O	������	#	�������		�����	�������#����		��
���	�	��	#	�	�����/
��!

��"	����
�O�	�	�!

��F	��O����x	��	��O���
�������%,+!

12 [eHELP]
��F	��	������)		�/	O	���
�/	,��)�	�

,	�
	�
�/�
�������
	��!

13 Selectie ingangsmodus
��"Q^�<O	������	#	������	��FQU%8JFQU%"J���#��/!

��(Q^�<O	������	#	�������		��(Q%
�/��/������
��
�	�#
q���	��
�/��/��
/��#	�!

14 Aspect
��{
qx
/���	�,		#�O	�����
�/!

15 Ondertitels
��B		������	��
�	#��)		�!

16 Afsluiten
��"	��/�	�	��������U	/
����	��!

17 HOME
��<�	����U	/
����	��!

18 TV-gids
��<�	����	�	#	�����
���	����/���/
��!

19 Cursortoetsen
��Q�����	#	��
	��	���������
�/	�!

20 Terugkeren
��"	��/�	�	��������	��O��
/	�	�������	�O��
/	�

��/
��!

21 Kanaal omhoog/omlaag
22 Geluid dempen aan/uit
23 Laatste beeld

�������	#���	��/�������	��O��
/	������#�����	�O��
/	�

�O�	�����!

24 Handelingen voor inhoud, aangesloten 
apparatuur, enz.

Bedieningsonderdelen

Afstandsbediening

1 Stand-bytoets
2 Uit-timer

����	#���	��
q��
��x������	��O�������
����)�����
�
�/	�����	#�!

3 [Hoofdmenu]
��B		�����	/��/������	�	��Y��U		#���B	#�
���

1	�)	����"
	���*���	##
�/	��	���	#�!

4 Teletekst
5 Informatie

��B		��������#%�	�����/���%
������
	�)		�!

6 APPS
��B		����(���%#
q����)		���#
q���	����	����
�/	��!

7 OK
��U	O	��
/���	#	��
	��	���	�x	�!

�������	#���O	��������	�/	�	#	��		��	������#���
�
	!
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7 Voedingslampje
Rood:������%,+

Groen:�(��

���	��#��q	���
��	���)���		���	��O�		�����������
O����	���������,	�
	�
�/����O��/�!

 � De batterijen plaatsen/verwijderen

<�	���	��	�

����q	

�#������	�,���	�
q	�����
�	�q�
��	���
	���I����%�

�#�
�	�

Indicator/Bedieningspaneel
��(#�������		��O����	���	��	��=��R����S��������)�����

/	���	��	�S��	����	���	���������	�����	��		��
��#������
�
�/�)		�/	/	O	��O�����	�
�/	�����	�
��	��!

1

5 6 7

2

3

4

(���	�x
q�	�O����	��O

1 Selecteert de ingangsmodus
��F����x��O�����#�����
/����	�/	)	���	��������	�

�	#	��	�	�!

[Hoofdmenu]
��<�/	O		��S��	����	��
�/	����������	�����	��

�����	���)		���	�/	O	�!

OK��
��	��Y��

2 j����#�����/J�#��/

8����������/J�#��/��
��	��Y��

3 Q�#�	�����/J�#��/

8�����������#
���J�	������
��	��Y��

4 Netvoeding aan/uit-schakelaar
���
	�		�x	�����	��O���������
�!

5 Ontvanger voor afstandsbedieningssignalen
���#�����/		��O���)	��	������	���	�

�
/���#���O��/	��O����	���������,	�
	�
�/�����	�
�O�	���	���������,	�
	�
�/!

6 Sensor omgevingslicht
��F	�	��		����	#�	��	
��O�����������
�/�O����	�

,		#��)�#
�	
���#���</	O
�/���	������
���	��	���
U		#��
��
�/	��	#������(���!
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Selecteer uw land
��(�����	#
q��O����	��#�����������	#	��		������	#�����	�

�	/
��
������#�������	��
����	�O�����	���
��	��#������
�Z''''\������
	��)���	����/	�#�/	��!

Vink het tv-signaal aan waarop u wilt afstellen en 
selecteer [Start auto set-up]

^������		���,	���
�,��	�����#	��x�	�	��

^������		���O	��#���

���	��
���	#���	��O	����
#��������	#
q��O����	��
/	�	#	��		��	�#����	���O%�
/���#!

�� �FQU%8�1	�)	��
���	##
�/	��

B	)���#
q����	#�������	_�	��
	��	���1	�)	���*F��
�����
�(����!

(#���(������
	��)�����)		�/	/	O	�����
��
	��
���
/����	#�������	_�	��
	��	���1	�)	���*F��	��
�	��
q�	���	��	��
��	���	�/	/	O	���O����)�
��,	#���������
q!

3 Selecteer het type [Beginscherm]
���)������
�#	/�)		�/	/	O	����	����A
q��U	/
����	���
�����/	,��
�	�!�Q�#/��
q�	����	��	�������
	��	�
���)
qx
�/	������	�����	��	���	#	��		���	�/	)	���	�
���
	�O�����U	/
����	��!

Q���,		#�^��U	/
����	���	#	��
	�

Q���,		#�^��"Q%U	/
����	��

De automatische instelling is voltooid 
en de tv is klaar voor gebruik.

(#���	������		��
��
�#�����������#		������	�
����#�
�
�/�O����	���	�)	�����	�K�%��,	#��	��O�#/�����	�
���)
qx
�/	������	�����	�!

Opmerking
��F	��O������	#��������
�����O	������������%,+�

)���		���	����	��	#��
	��)�����,	�
	���/	���	��	�
V������#���(�����
����
�������%,+��
���	��	���"
	��

��
�/	��	#������(���!

��F	��O������	#��������
�����O	������������%,+�
)���		��/		���
/���#�)��������O��/	��	���	��
��	��	#��
	��)�����,	�
	���/	���	��	�='�
���	��
�#���(�����
�����
������	#	���
���	��	���"
	��
��

�/	��	#������(���!

Automatisch 
instellen bij het 
eerste gebruik
F	x	������
	��	#�����,
q��	��������
����
���	##	��	��
x�	��������,	���
�,��	�����#	��)���		���	��O�O�����	��
		����)��������/	x	�!

��>��/��	x	������	���O	��#�����#���)��	�#	���	��O��#�
�		���
�/	��	#�!

��Q�#���
��##	�O	�,
��
�/	����!�}�%�==��	��
���	##
�/	��
�
��
	�����
/��O����	�	`�	��	������������O�������
���	�������
���	�
���	##
�/��
�O�	��!�K����#		/�
�	�����#	
�
�/�,
q��	�����/	�#��	�����������O����

������
	��O	���	�
���	##
�/	��	�O��!

1 Steek de stekker van de tv in het 
stopcontact en schakel de tv in

���	��,		#��O	����
q������	��	#	��	����	�!

2 Selecteer de volgende onderdelen
Q�#/�,
q�
	�	�����	��		#��	����)
qx
�/	������	�����	�!

Q���,		#�^
Selecteer weergave omgeving.

Thuis Winkel

 � De afstandsbediening gebruiken

Q	��#������	�������

<�	���	�����	��		#J�#���	�
���	##
�/���

j		���	��/�������	��O��
/	����	��		#��
��
	��
,	���
�,����

Selecteer uw taal
Selecteer [Thuis]
Q����/	,��
�����
���	#	��		������	�)		�/�O	�/	O
�/�
�"��
��!

�� �{
��	#��
��,	��	��O�����	�������
	�
���	�)
��	#!

��(#�����	�)		�/�O	�/	O
�/�#��	��)
#��)
qx
/	����	��
���##	�
���	##
�/	��
�
�
�#
�	�	��O
����,�
	��
���	##
�/	�!

Stel de netwerkverbinding in
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Bediening
Schakel de tv in

��"Q�

��

��(�������,	�
	�
�/�

��F	�����������	#�����	�����������!���!�=S�

�	��#������,	�	�	���U	/
����	���)�����)		�/	/	O	�!

Q���,		#�^��"Q%U	/
����	��

Q���,		#�^����	��	��/	�	#	��		��	�
�����

��<��		��	��)	#���	����	��/�	�	�������
�U	/
����	��

��>�������U	/
����	���/	,��
�	����
��	�	�����	�

������
	�)		���	�/	O	���/	���	#
q��,	���#�	�
�����
	���	���	�	�����������	������������
�U	/
����	����	#	��	�	���	�x!�Q�#/�O�����	��
#���	�
���)
qx
�/	������	�����	����������#		/��	��	������
�A
q��U	/
����	����A
q��U	/
����	��!

Tv kijken

1 Selecteer de tv-weergave in 
[Beginscherm]

��	#	��	�	�

���	�	�

2 Selecteer de stand

TV keuze
DVB-C
DVB-T
Analoog

��(##	�����#	�����
	�)�����		���
  [Auto set-up] in [Afstemmenu] (menu 
Instellingen)

���	��,	���
�,�����O%�
/���#�#��	����	O�	/	���
  [Voeg TV-signaal toe] in [Afstemmenu] (menu 
Instellingen)

��(##	�
���	##
�/	���	��/x	��	��������	�,	/
��������
  [Fabrieksinstellingen] in [Systeemmenu] (menu 
Instellingen)
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Gebruik eHELP
�	������
���	�����O����	�/	�	��
##		��	��
�/	,��)�	�
,	�
	�
�/�
�������
	��O����	��O!�>�/	,��
����	�	�����
O�����
�#	/��O	���	�,	�
	�
�/�O����	�O	����
##	��	�
�����
	�!

1 Geef [eHELP] weer

��

[Help] [eHELP]

��(#���	���
	���	�		���	��		��
�������	��	������
)�����)		�/	/	O	���
�����	��O�
�����/	x	���
)�����		��,	O	��
/
�/����	��)		�/	/	O	����
�U�B*1�(B*1(������Q<K*B���(B*1(���	��	#	��	�	�!

2 Selecteer de categorie en het 
onderdeel

8��	/��
	
<��	��		# �����	/��
	�

�	#	��	�	�
����	�	�

�����	��		#�
�	#	��	�	�
���	�	�

����,���	��		#�
�	#	��	�	�
���	�	�

��,���	��		#
U	����
qO
�/

��"	��/�������	��O��
/	��
O	��

��F	�,	����
qO
�/�����##	���
��
	��#��/	������¥¥��
��/
���

{���		���	�,	����
qO
�/�)�����/	���		��

���	��	���,
q��	�,	����
qO
�/�)		�/	O	����##		��,
q�
,	���#�	�,	����
qO
�/	��

��K��	�

��F	��	#	��		�,��	������	��x
q��������	#
q��O����	�
��/	�#�/	������#	�!

��	#	��	�	�

���	�	�

��>�������	������������	#	��	�	��	���	�"Q%��	��������
�	x	�x��O�����#�����
/�
���	������	�!

��(#���	��	����"Q��	�x	���
	��O	����
q�����	#	��		�����
�	������	���	��O%��	��!

3 Selecteer een kanaal
����/

�#��/

��

���	�������#��	#	��	�	�������
���)		����		���
q�	���
,	�������,
qO���,		#��S~~

Toegang tot de functies
Open [APPS-lijst] en selecteer de gewenste functie

Q���,		#�^��(���%#
q���

(����������O�����	���	����
�/	��������
	���O����	��O!

��Q�����	�,	�
	�
�/�O����	�O	����
##	��	������
	��	��
�	�
���	##
�/�O����(���%#
q����O�#/�����	����)
qx
�/	��
����	�����	����������#		/�����	��	�������A
q��
U	/
����	����(���%#
q���!
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Onderhoud
Verwijder eerst de stekker van het 
netsnoer uit het stopcontact.

Beeldscherm, Behuizing, Standaard
Regelmatig onderhoud:
Veeg de buitenkant van het beeldscherm, de behuizing 
of de standaard voorzichtig af met een zachte doek om 
vuil of vingerafdrukken te verwijderen.

Voor hardnekkig vuil:
(1)  Verwijder eerst het stof aan de buitenkant.

(2)  Bevochtig een zachte doek met schoon water of 
een opgelost neutraal schoonmaakproduct (1 deel 
schoonmaakproduct op 100 delen water).

(3)  Wring de doek goed uit. (Let op dat er geen vloeistof 
in de tv komt. Dat kan defecten veroorzaken.)

(4)  Droog vervolgens al het vocht af.

Let op
��Gebruik geen harde of ruwe doek en wrijf niet hard op 

het oppervlak omdat u daardoor krassen kunt maken.

��Zorg dat er geen insecticiden, oplosmiddelen, 
verdunners of andere vluchtige stoffen met de tv in 
aanraking komen. Hierdoor kan de kwaliteit van het 
oppervlak afnemen of kan de verf afbladderen.

��Het scherm is behandeld en voorzien van een 
gevoelige oppervlaktelaag. Tik en kras niet op het 
oppervlak met uw vingernagel of een hard voorwerp.

��Zorg dat de behuizing en de standaard niet 
gedurende langere tijd in contact zijn met rubber 
of pvc. Hierdoor kan de kwaliteit van het oppervlak 
afnemen.

Netsnoerstekker
Maak de netsnoerstekker regelmatig schoon met 
een droge doek. Vocht en stof kunnen brand of een 
elektrische schok veroorzaken.

Veelgestelde vragen
Probeer eerst het probleem op te lossen aan de hand van 
de volgende eenvoudige richtlijnen voordat u hulp inroept.

��Raadpleeg de [eHELP] voor meer informatie 
(Ondersteuning > Veelgestelde vragen).

De tv gaat niet aan
��Controleer of de stekker van het netsnoer in de tv en 

in het stopcontact zit.

De tv schakelt over naar de stand-bystand
��De automatische stand-byfunctie is geactiveerd.

De afstandsbediening werkt niet of slechts af en toe
��Zijn de batterijen op de juiste manier in de 

afstandsbediening geplaatst?  (p. 13)
�� Is de tv ingeschakeld?

��De batterijen zijn wellicht leeg. Vervang deze door nieuwe.

��Wijs met de afstandsbediening recht naar de 
signaalontvanger van de afstandsbediening op de 
tv (binnen ongeveer 7 m afstand en een hoek van 
30 graden van de ontvanger).

�� Zorg ervoor dat de signaalontvanger van de afstandsbediening 
op de tv niet is blootgesteld aan zonlicht of ander fel licht.

Geen beeld
��Controleer of de tv aan staat.

��Controleer of de stekker van het netsnoer in de tv en 
in het stopcontact zit.

��Controleer of de juiste ingangsmodus is geselecteerd.

��Controleer of de instelling van [AV2] ([COMPONENT] 
/ [VIDEO]) in [Ingangssignaal kiezen] overeenkomt 
met het externe apparaat.

�� Is [Kontrast], [Helderheid] of [Kleur] in het menu Beeld 
ingesteld op de minimale waarde?

��Controleer of alle vereiste kabels goed zijn aangesloten.

Abnormaal beeld
��Zet de tv uit en weer aan met de hoofdschakelaar.

��Als het probleem zich blijft voordoen, initialiseert u 
alle instellingen.  

  [Fabrieksinstellingen] in [Systeemmenu] (menu 
Instellingen)

Onderdelen van de tv worden warm
��Zelfs een temperatuurstijging van delen van de 

voor-, boven- en achterpanelen veroorzaakt geen 
problemen op het vlak van prestaties of kwaliteit.

Het lcd-scherm beweegt een beetje en kraakt als ik 
er met mijn vinger tegen duw
��Er is een beetje ruimte rond het paneel om schade 

eraan te voorkomen. Dit is normaal.
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Aansluitingen
AV1-ingang/uitgang

SCART (audio/video in, audio/video out, RGB in)

AV2-ingang (COMPONENT/VIDEO)
VIDEO

RCA PIN-type × 1

1,0 V[p-p] (75 �)

AUDIO L - R
RCA PIN-type × 2

0,5 V[rms]

Y
1,0 V[p-p] (inclusief synchronisatie)

PB, PR

±0,35 V[p-p]

HDMI 1 / 2-ingang
TYPE A-aansluitingen

HDMI1:  Content-type

HDMI2:  Content-type, Audio Return Channel

��De tv ondersteunt “HDAVI Control 5”-functionaliteit.

Kaartsleuf
CI-sleuf (conform CI Plus) × 1

ETHERNET
RJ45, IEEE802.3 10BASE-T / 100BASE-TX

USB-poort
DC 5 V, Max. 500 mA [Hi-Speed USB (USB 2.0)]

DIGITAL AUDIO-uitgang
PCM / Dolby Digital / DTS, optische vezel

Ontvangstsystemen / Bandnaam
U kunt de meest recente informatie over de beschikbare 
diensten op de volgende website bekijken. (alleen 
Engels)

http://panasonic.net/viera/support

DVB-C
Digitale kabelservices (MPEG2 en MPEG4-
AVC(H.264))

DVB-T
Digitale aardse services (MPEG2 en MPEG4-
AVC(H.264))

PAL B, G, H, I
SECAM B, G
SECAM L, L’

VHF E2 - E12

Specificaties
 � TV

Modelnr.
24 inch-model : TX-24AS500E 
39 inch-model : TX-39AS500E 
42 inch-model : TX-42AS500E 
50 inch-model : TX-50AS500E

Afmetingen (B × H × D)
24 inch-model

562 mm × 409 mm × 180 mm (met standaard)

562 mm × 344 mm × 59 mm (alleen TV)

39 inch-model

886 mm × 560 mm × 247 mm (met standaard)

886 mm × 516 mm × 53 mm (alleen TV)

42 inch-model

963 mm × 610 mm × 247 mm (met standaard)

963 mm × 566 mm × 69 mm (alleen TV)

50 inch-model

1.126 mm × 697 mm × 260 mm (met standaard)

1.126 mm × 652 mm × 53 mm (alleen TV)

Gewicht
24 inch-model

5,0 kg netto (met standaard)

4,5 kg netto (alleen TV)

39 inch-model

11,0 kg netto (met standaard)

10,0 kg netto (alleen TV)

42 inch-model

10,5 kg netto (met standaard)

9,0 kg netto (alleen TV)

50 inch-model

16,0 kg netto (met standaard)

15,0 kg netto (alleen TV)

Stroomvoorziening
220-240 V wisselstroom, 50/60 Hz

Paneel
Led-lcd-paneel

Geluid
Uitgang luidspreker

24 inch-model

6 W (3 W + 3 W)

39 inch-model  42 inch-model  50 inch-model

20 W (10 W + 10 W)

Hoofdtelefoon
3,5-mm M3-stereoministekker × 1
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Opmerking
��Ontwerp en specificaties kunnen zonder 

voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. 
Gewicht en afmetingen bij benadering.

��Raadpleeg de productfiche voor informatie over het 
energieverbruik, de schermresolutie enz.

��Raadpleeg de [eHELP] voor informatie over de 
openbronsoftware (Ondersteuning > Licentie).

��Dit apparaat voldoet aan de volgende EMC-normen.

EN55013, EN61000-3-2, EN61000-3-3, EN55020, 
EN55022, EN55024

 � Bij gebruik van de muurbevestigingssteun
��Neemt contact op met uw plaatselijke Panasonic-

dealer als u de aanbevolen muurbevestigingssteun 
wilt aanschaffen.

��Gaten voor installatie met de muurbevestigingssteun

Achterzijde van de tv

a

b

24 inch-model

a: 100 mm

b: 100 mm

39 inch-model  

42 inch-model

a: 200 mm

b: 200 mm

50 inch-model

a: 400 mm

b: 200 mm

(zijaanzicht)
Schroef voor het bevestigen van de 
tv op de muurbevestigingssteun (niet 
meegeleverd met de tv)

Diepte schroef
24 inch-model

minimaal: 8 mm
maximaal: 12 mm

Diameter: M4

39 inch-model

minimaal: 11 mm
maximaal: 27 mm

42 inch-model

minimaal: 10 mm
maximaal: 19 mm

50 inch-model

minimaal: 11 mm
maximaal: 28 mm

Diameter: M6

VHF A - H (ITALIË)

CATV (S01 - S05)

CATV S11 - S20 (U1 - U10)

VHF H1 - H2 (ITALIË)

UHF E21 - E69

CATV S1 - S10 (M1 - M10)

CATV S21 - S41 (Hyperband)

PAL D, K
SECAM D, K

VHF R1 - R2

VHF R3 - R5

VHF R6 - R12

UHF E21 - E69

PAL 525/60
NTSC-tapes afspelen via sommige PAL-
videorecorders (VCR)

M.NTSC
Afspelen via M.NTSC-videorecorders (VCR)

NTSC (alleen AV-ingang)
Afspelen via NTSC-videorecorders (VCR)

Antenne-ingang
VHF / UHF

Bedrijfscondities
Temperatuur

0 °C - 35 °C

Vochtigheid
20 % - 80 % RV (niet-condenserend)

Ingebouwd draadloos LAN
Standaardcompliantie en frequentiebereik*

IEEE802.11a/n

5,180 GHz - 5,320 GHz, 5,500 GHz - 5,580 GHz, 
5,660 GHz - 5,700 GHz

IEEE802.11b/g/n

2,412 GHz - 2,472 GHz

Beveiliging
WPA2-PSK (TKIP/AES)

WPA-PSK (TKIP/AES)

WEP (64 bit/128 bit)

*:  Frequenties en kanalen verschillen naargelang het 
land.



Informatie voor gebruikers betreffende het verzamelen en verwijderen van oude 
uitrustingen en lege batterijen

Deze symbolen op de producten, verpakkingen, en/of begeleidende documenten betekenen dat 
gebruikte elektrische en elektronische producten en batterijen niet met het algemene huishoudelijke 
afval gemengd mogen worden. Voor een correcte behandeling, recuperatie en recyclage van oude 
producten en lege batterijen moeten zij naar de bevoegde verzamelpunten gebracht worden in 
overeenstemming met uw nationale wetgeving en de Richtlijnen 2002/96/EC en 2006/66/EC.

Door deze producten en batterijen correct te verwijderen draagt u uw steentje bij tot het beschermen 
van waardevolle middelen en tot de preventie van potentiële negatieve effecten op de gezondheid 
van de mens en op het milieu die anders door een onvakkundige afvalverwerking zouden kunnen 
ontstaan.

Voor meer informatie over het verzamelen en recycleren van oude producten en batterijen, gelieve 
contact op te nemen met uw plaatselijke gemeente, uw afvalverwijderingsdiensten of de winkel waar u 
de goederen gekocht hebt.

Voor een niet-correcte verwijdering van dit afval kunnen boetes opgelegd worden in overeenstemming 
met de nationale wetgeving.

Voor zakengebruikers in de Europese Unie
Indien u elektrische en elektronische uitrusting wilt vewijderen, neem dan contact op met uw dealer 
voor meer informatie.

[Informatie over de verwijdering in andere landen buiten de Europese 
Unie]
Deze symbolen zijn enkel geldig in de Europese Unie. Indien u wenst deze producten te verwijderen, 
neem dan contact op met uw plaatselijke autoriteiten of dealer, en vraag informatie over de correcte 
wijze om deze producten te verwijderen.

Opmerking over het batterijensymbool (beneden twee voorbeelden):
Dit symbool kan gebruikt worden in verbinding met een chemisch symbool. In dat geval wordt de eis, 
vastgelegd door de Richtlijn voor de betrokken chemische producten vervuld.

In te vullen door de eigenaar
Het modelnummer en het serienummer van dit product kunt u vinden op het achterpaneel. Noteer dit serienummer 
in de hiervoor bestemde ruimte hieronder en bewaar deze handleiding plus uw bewijs van aankoop als een 
permanent bewijs van uw aankoop als hulp bij identificatie in het geval van diefstal of verlies, alsmede bij 
aanspraak op de garantie-/serviceverlening.

Modelnummer Serienummer

Web Site: http://panasonic.net

© Panasonic Corporation 2014

Nederlands

TQB0E2462B

Gedrukt in de Tsjechische Republiek



Manual de utilizare
Televizor cu ecran LCD

Model de 24 inci

Model de 39 inci  Model de 42 inci

Model de 50 inci
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